CHAPTER 25 – MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROVIDED
SUBCHAPTER 25A – GENERAL
SECTION .0100 – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 25A .0100 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SECTION .0200 – MEDICAL SERVICES
10A NCAC 25A .0201 MEDICAL SERVICES
Pursuant to the State Plan, all medical services performed shall be medically necessary and may not be experimental in nature.
Medical necessity shall be determined by generally accepted North Carolina community practice standards as verified by
independent Medicaid consultants.
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 108A-54.1B; 42 C.F.R. 440.230(d);
Eff. March 1, 1990;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0301 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Readopted Eff. June 1, 2019.
SUBCHAPTER 25B – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SUBCHAPTER 25C – BEHAVIORAL HEALTH/SUBSTANCE ABUSE
SECTION .0100 – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 25C .0101 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SECTION .0200 – MENTAL HEALTH CENTER SERVICES
10A NCAC 25C .0201 MENTAL HEALTH CENTER SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 440.70;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Amended Eff. September 30, 1977;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. January 1, 1984; December 1, 1981;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0107 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SECTION .0300 – INPATIENT PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL SERVICES
10A NCAC 25C .0301 INPATIENT PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. February 1, 1991;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0111 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
10A NCAC 25C .0302 NC MEDICAID CRITERIA FOR CONTINUED ACUTE STAY IN AN INPATIENT
PSYCHIATRIC FACILITY
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 441, Subpart D;
Eff. January 1, 1998;
Temporary Amendment Eff. August 20, 1999;
Amended Eff. March l9, 2001;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0113 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SUBCHAPTER 25D – INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
SECTION .0100 – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 25D .0100 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SECTION .0200 – INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITIES
10A NCAC 25D .0201 INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITIES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 440.50; 42 C.F.R. 440.150; 42 C.F.R. 440.230(d);
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0108 and 10A NCAC 22O .0408 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SUBCHAPTER 25E – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SUBCHAPTER 25F – CASE MANAGEMENT
SECTION .0100 – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 25F .0100 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SECTION .0200 – GENERAL CASE MANAGEMENT
10A NCAC 25F .0201 CASE MGMT SVCS/ADULTS/CHILDREN AT-RISK/ABUSE/ NEGLECT/
EXPLOITATION
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; Social Security Act, 1915(g);
Eff. October 1, 1992;
Recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0122 Eff. October 1, 1993;
Temporary Amendment Eff. January 9, 1997;
Recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0123 Eff. January 1, 1998;
Amended Eff. August 1, 1998;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0123 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SECTION .0300 – HIV CASE MANAGMENT
10A NCAC 25F .0301 HIV CASE MANAGEMENT
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 440.169; Social Security Act 1915(b);
Eff. April 1, 1994;
Amended Eff. July 1, 1995;
Recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0124 Eff. January 1, 1998;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0124 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SUBCHAPTER 25G – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SUBCHAPTER 25H – DENTAL SERVICES
SECTION .0100 – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 25H .0100 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SECTION .0200 - GENERAL
10A NCAC 25H .0201 DEFINITIONS
(a)  "Dental Services" means diagnostic, preventive or corrective procedures or dentures provided by or under the supervision
of a dentist.  These services include treatment of the teeth and associated structures of the oral cavity, and of disease, injury, or
impairment which may affect the oral or general health of the individual.
(b)  "Emergency dental care services" means those necessary to control bleeding, relieve pain, or eliminate acute infection,
including emergency endodontic therapy; operative procedures which are required to prevent pulpal death and the imminent
loss of teeth; or treatment of injuries to the teeth or supporting structures (e.g., bone or soft tissues contiguous to the teeth).
Prosthetic repairs that, if delayed for prior approval, would adversely affect the health of the patient may be considered
emergency procedures.
(c)  "Routine services" means examinations, radiographs, preventive services, tooth extractions, minor oral surgical
procedures, restorative services, prosthetic repairs and adjunctive services, such as general anesthesia, professional
consultations and visits and the intramuscular injections of medicaments and drugs.
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; S.L. 1985, c. 479, s. 86; 42 C.F.R. 440.100;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. October 1, 1992; December 1, 1987; February 29, 1980;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0201 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. July 23, 2016.
10A NCAC 25H .0202 ELIGIBILITY
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; S.L. 1985, c. 479, s. 86;
42 C.F.R. 440.210; 42 C.F.R. 440.220;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;

Transferred from 10A NCAC 22M .0304 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. July 23, 2016.
SUBCHAPTER 25L – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SUBCHAPTER 25M – FACILITIES
SECTION .0100 – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 25M .0100 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SECTION .0200 – INPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES
10A NCAC 25M .0201 INPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; S.L. 1985, c. 479, s. 86; 42 C.F.R. 440.10; 42 C.F.R. 440.230(d); 42
C.F.R.447.253; 42 C.F.R. 456.1;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. October 1, 1986; August 1, 1986; October 1, 1982;
Temporary Amendment Eff. October 15, 1999;
Temporary Amendment Expired July 28, 2000;
Temporary Amendment Eff. September 25, 2000;
Temporary Amendment Expired June 29, 2001;
Paragraphs (a)-(d) transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0401 Eff. May 1, 2012.
Paragraph (e) transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0114 Eff. May 1, 2012 (Previously recodified from 10
NCAC 26B .0112 Eff. October 1, 1993 and recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0113 Eff. January 1, 1998);
Repealed Eff. June 1, 2019.
SECTION .0300 – OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES
10A NCAC 25M .0301 HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 440.20;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. January 1, 1984;
Temporary Amendment Eff. September 1, 2000;
Temporary Amendment Expired May 29, 2001;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0102 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SECTION .0400 – SKILLED NURSING FACILITY SERVICES
10A NCAC 25M .0401 SKILLED NURSING FACILITY
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 440.20; C.F.R. 440.40; 42 C.F.R. 440.230(d)
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. October 1, 1977; September 1, 1981;
Paragraphs (a)-(c) transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0116 Eff. May 1, 2012 (Previously recodified from
10 NCAC 26B .0114 Eff. October 1, 1993 and recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0115 Eff. January 1, 1998);
Paragraph (d) transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0403 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SECTION .0500 – OTHER FACILITES
10A NCAC 25M .0501 THERAPEUTIC LEAVE
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-62;
Eff. September 4, 1979;
Amended Eff. May 1, 2006; August 1, 1991; April 1, 1987;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0409 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SUBCHAPTER 25N – HEARING AND VISION
SECTION .0100 – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 25N .0100 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SECTION .0200 – HEARING SERVICES
10A NCAC 25N .0201 HEARING AID SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 440.110;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. November 2, 1992;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0109 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SECTION .0300 – VISION SERVICES
10A NCAC 25N .0301 EYEGLASSES AND OPTOMETRIC SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 440.120;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. August 1, 1996; January 1, 1984;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0105 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SUBCHAPTER 25O – HOME AND COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES
SECTION .0100 – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 25O .0100 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SECTION .0200 – HOME HEALTH SERVICES
10A NCAC 25O .0201 HOME HEALTH SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108-25(b); 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 440.70; 42 C.F.R. 440.230(d);
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. August 1, 1986; April 1, 1999; February 1, 1980;
Paragraph (a) transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0103 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Paragraphs (b)-(e) transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0406 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
10A NCAC 25O .0202 PERSONAL CARE SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 108A-55; S.L. 2002-126; S.L. 1985, c. 479, s. 86; 42 C.F.R.
440.170(f);
Eff. January 1, 1986;
Amended Eff. April 1, 1993; December 1, 1991;
Temporary Amendment Eff. December 27, 2002 (Paragraphs (c)-(e));
Temporary Amendment Expired October 12, 2003 (Paragraphs (c)-(e));
Paragraphs (a)-(b) transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0120 Eff. May 1, 2012 (previously recodified from
10 NCAC 26B .0119 Eff. October 1, 1993 and recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0120 Eff. January 1, 1998);
Paragraphs (c)-(e) transferred from 10A NCAC 22P .0410 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
10A NCAC 25O .0203 HOME INFUSION THERAPY
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 42 C.F.R. 440.230; 42 C.F.R. 440.260;
Eff. March 1, 1993;
Recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0123 Eff. October 1, 1993;
Recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0124 Eff. April 1, 1994;
Recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0125 Eff. January 1, 1998;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0125 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
10A NCAC 25O .0204 PRIVATE DUTY NURSING
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 440.80;
Eff. May 1, 1990;
Amended Eff. April 1, 1993; June 1, 1992;
Recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0121 Eff. October 1, 1993;
Recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0122 Eff. January 1, 1998;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0122 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SUBCHAPTER 25P – MEDICAL-SURGICAL
SECTION .0100 – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 25P .0100 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SECTION .0200 – INPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES
10A NCAC 25P .0201 INPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); S.L. 1985, c. 479, s. 86; 42 C.F.R. 440.230(d); 42 C.F.R.447.253; 42 C.F.R.
456.1;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. October 1, 1986; August 1, 1986; October 1, 1982;
Temporary Amendment Eff. October 15, 1999;
Temporary Amendment Expired July 28, 2000;
Temporary Amendment Eff. September 25, 2000;
Temporary Amendment Expired June 29, 2001;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0401(e) Eff. May 1, 2012;
Repealed Eff. June 1, 2019.
SECTION .0300 – OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES
10A NCAC 25P .0301 OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 42 C.F.R. 440.20; 42 C.F.R. 440.230(d); 42 C.F.R. 456.1;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. October 1, 1986;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0402 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Repealed Eff. June 1, 2019.
SECTION .0400 – OTHER SERVICES
10A NCAC 25P .0401 PHYSICIAN SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 108A-55; 42 C.F.R. 440.50; 42 C.F.R. 440.230(d); 42 C.F.R. 456.1;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. October 1, 1986; January 1, 1986;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0404 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
10A NCAC 25P .0402 CLINIC SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 440.20;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Amended Eff. September 30, 1977;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. January 1, 1984;
Recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0113 Eff. October 1, 1993;
Recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0114 Eff. January 1, 1998;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0115 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Repealed Eff. June 1, 2019.
10A NCAC 25P .0403 CHIROPRACTIC SERVICES
10A NCAC 25P .0404 PODIATRIST SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; S.L. 1985, c. 479, s. 86; 42 C.F.R. 440.60; 42 C.F.R. 440.230(d)
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Amended Eff. September 30, 1977;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. January 1, 2009; May 1, 1990; January 1, 1984;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0106, .0405 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
10A NCAC 25P .0403 CHIROPRACTIC SERVICES
(a)  No reimbursement from North Carolina Medicaid shall be made for x-rays or other diagnostic or therapeutic services
provided by a chiropractor except as provided in this Rule.

Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0104(1)-(3) Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SUBCHAPTER 25Q – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SUBCHAPTER 25R – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SUBCHAPTER 25S – OUT-OF-STATE SERVICES
SECTION .0100 – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 25S .0100 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SECTION .0200 – OUT-OF-STATE SERVICES
10A NCAC 25S .0201 OUT-OF-STATE SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 108A-55;
Eff. September 30, 1977;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0117 Eff. October 1, 1993;
Recodified from 10 NCAC 26B .0118 Eff. January 1, 1998;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0119 Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SUBCHAPTER 25T – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SUBCHAPTER 25U – RADIOLOGY
SECTION .0100 – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 25U .0100 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SECTION .0200 – X-RAY SERVICES
10A NCAC 25U .0201 LABORATORY AND X-RAY SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 440.30; 40 C.F.R. 441.16; 42 C.F.R. Part 493;
Eff. February 1, 1976;
Readopted Eff. October 31, 1977;
Amended Eff. March 1, 1993; April 1, 1992;
Transferred from 10A NCAC 22O .0105(4)-(5) Eff. May 1, 2012;
Expired Eff. August 1, 2016 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SUBCHAPTER 25V – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SUBCHAPTER 25W – TRANSPORTATION
SECTION .0100 – RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 25W .0100 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
SECTION .0200 – AMBULANCE SERVICES
10A NCAC 25W .0201 AMBULANCE SERVICES
History Note: Authority G.S. 108A-25(b); 108A-54; 42 C.F.R. 440.170;
Eff. February 1, 1976;